
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Geoffrey Logan (Chair) Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor John Abbott Labour
Councillor Irene Bramwell Labour
Councillor Chris Carlin Labour
Councillor Louise Goodall Labour
Councillor Valerie Hill Labour
Councillor Eddie Jones Labour
Councillor Kath Loftus Labour
Councillor Margaret Ratcliffe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Aimee Teeling Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 8 November 2021

Children Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board

Monday, 13 September 2021 at 6.30 p.m.
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH 
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 6

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 7 - 9

4. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

(A) HALTON’S RESPONSE TO SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND 
SEXUAL HARASSMENT BETWEEN CHILDREN IN 
SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES 
 

10 - 12

(B) CHILDREN IN CARE, CARE LEAVERS, FOSTERING 
AND ADOPTION
  

13 - 18

(C) EDUCATIONAL POSITION AND UPDATES 2021  19 - 29

(D) SUPPORTING FAMILIES UPDATE  30 - 34

5. PERFORMANCE MONITORING

(A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2021/22  

35 - 54

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE 
BOARD

At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board 
on Monday, 14 June 2021 in The Bridge Suite, Halton Stadium,, Widnes

Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), Abbott, Bramwell, Goodall, V. Hill, Jones, 
Loftus and Teeling 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors C. Plumpton Walsh, Carlin and Ratcliffe

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: A. Jones, T. Coffey and A. Leach

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
CYP1 MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 25 January 2021 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CYP3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The minutes relating to the Children, Education and 
Social Care Portfolio, that had been considered by the 
Executive Board since the last meeting of this Board, were 
attached at Appendix 1 for information.

RESOLVED:  That the minutes be noted.

CYP4 ANNUAL REPORT 2020/2021

On behalf of his predecessor Councillor Dennett, the 
Chair presented the Children, Young People and Families 
Policy and Performance Board’s Annual Report for 2020 -
21.  He wished to place on record his thanks to Members 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



and Officers for their commitment, support and hard work 
carried out throughout the year.

RESOLVED:  That the 2020-21 Annual Report be 
received.

CYP5 NEW MEMBERS BRIEFING

The Board received a presentation, which outlined 
the structure of the People Directorate and provided a 
summary of the key areas of responsibility for the Children 
and Families and the Education, Inclusion and Provision 
Departments.

Following the presentation Members raised the 
following queries.

Have there been any increases in referrals during the Covid-
19 pandemic?
No, in fact they had dropped and were still not at pre Covid 
levels today.  There had been a slight increase in Children in 
Care (CIC) referrals – this was attributed to 11 asylum 
seekers accommodated at the Daresbury Hotel claiming to 
be under 18, so had to be taken into care.

There had also been a slight increase in non-accidental 
injuries to children below 4 years of age.  Due to the impacts 
of Covid restrictions, such as family and friends support 
being cut off, some parents had struggled to cope with being 
isolated with small children during lockdowns.

Despite the pandemic there had been a significant amount 
of prevention work carried out remotely.  Also the Council’s 
day care centres had remained open throughout all 
lockdowns, providing crucial support for parents.

What was the current status with the ‘troubled families’ 
programme?
This was now known as the ‘supporting families’ programme 
and was continuing throughout the pandemic to support 
families to help them meet the required outcomes as was 
integrated into our early intervention locality teams.

Are our social workers working from home?
There were small numbers in the office but they have been 
visiting and supporting families all through the pandemic and 
kept track of all children.  Each child know to the service had 
an individual covid risk assessment to inform the type of 
frequency of visits.  This included physically attending 
children’s homes where necessary.  Staff have been 

Page 2



supported as well with additional training, provision of Covid 
risk assessments and provision of PPE.  Also staff had been 
working in bubbles so the level of infections had been low. 

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received.

CYP6 PEOPLE DIRECTORATE BUSINESS PLAN 2021-22

The Board considered a report of the Strategic 
Director – People, which provided Members with an 
overview of the People Directorate’s element of the 
Council’s Business Plan for 2021-22.  

It was reported that following a review by the 
Council’s Management Team, the continuation of the 
approach to the development of a single Business Plan for 
the 2021-22 financial year was endorsed.  Attached as 
Appendix 1 was the People Directorate’s element of that 
Business Plan for the Board’s information.  It was noted that 
Members of the Board were required to review the 
Directorate’s Plan at future meetings on a quarterly basis.

The report set out how the Plan was structured and it 
was explained that it would form the foundation of the 
quarterly monitoring reports that were provided to the 
Council’s Management Team, Executive Board and each of 
the Policy and Performance Boards.

Officers highlighted some emerging issues that would 
be taking place over the coming months – 

 Ofsted inspections returning to normal, these 
would be focussed visits that could happen at any 
time, with 10 days notice being given; 

 Changes to the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 in 
relation to harm to children and those who witness 
abuse;  

 Changes to the rules around the age assessment 
of unaccompanied asylum seekers (below 18 
years old); 

 a review into support for children with SEND; and 
 changes to the high needs funding formula.

RESOLVED:  That the report is received and the 
Board notes the requirement to receive quarterly updates on 
progress against the action plan. 

Councillor Aimee Teeling declared a Disclosable Other Interest 
in the following item as she worked in a SEND school in Liverpool, 
where some pupils from Halton attended.

Page 3



CYP7 HALTON LOCAL AREA SEND STRATEGY 2021-25

The Board received a report of the Strategic Director 
– People, advising on the outcomes of the consultation on 
the proposed local area SEND Strategy for 2021-2024, and 
how it would be implemented.

It was noted that following the SEND Partnership 
Board’s approval of the draft SEND Strategy for 2021-25, 
consultation took place during March and April 2021.  This 
was hosted on the Halton Local Offer and was widely 
publicised bot
[...]
ained appropriate for the child 
or young person.  This review could be brought forward at 
any point where there was a significant change of 
circumstance or concern.  Where there was a strong family 
preference for a particular school and this school was not 
named in an EHCP, the LA must clearly demonstrate why 
not.  Parents have the right of appeal to the SENIST tribunal 
(an arm of the family courts) if they disagreed with a 
decision taken by the LA. 

RESOLVED:  That the report and comments made be 
noted.

CYP8 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT FOR 
QUARTER 4 OF 2020/21

The Board received the Performance Management 
reports for quarter 4 of 2020-21 (1 January 2021 to 31 
March 2021).  

It was noted that the key priorities for development or 
improvement in 2020-21 were agreed by Members and 
included in the Local Authority’s Business Plan, for the 
various functional areas reported to the Board as follows:

 Education, Inclusion and Provision Services; and 
 Children and Families Services.

The reports detailed progress made against 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  
Members were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

Due to the absence of one officer due to self-
isolation, it was agreed that any questions relating to the 
performance monitoring for both services would be emailed 
to the relevant officer or Clerk for a response.

Operational 
Director - 
Education, 
Inclusion and 
Provision 

Page 5



RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 4 Performance 
Management reports be received.

Director of 
Children's 
Services 

Meeting ended at 8.30 p.m.

Page 6



REPORT TO: Children, Young People and Families Policy & 
Performance Board

DATE: 13 September 2021 

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
Resources 

SUBJECT: Public Question Time

WARD(s): Borough-wi
[...]
d make sure that you 
receive a written response.

Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 
of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:-

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible.

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised. 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None.

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

None. 

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children and Young People in Halton  - none.

6.2 Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none.

6.3 A Healthy Halton – none.

6.4 A Safer Halton – none.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal – none.

Page 8



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

7.1 None.

8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act.

Page 9



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 13th September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Children & Young People

SUBJECT: Halton’s response to Sexual Violence and 
Sexual Harassment between children in 
schools and colleges

WARD(S) All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 A presentation will be delivered to Members on Halton’s response to 
Ofsted’s review into sexual violence and sexual harassment (SVSH) in 
schools and the DfE’s subsequent updated statutory guidance. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

2.1 i) Members are asked to consider the presentation and raise any 
questions they may have on the current arrangements for 
schools, children and their families.

3.0 SUMMARY

3.1 The Education, Inclusion and Provision Department have provided 
safeguarding support, training and materials to all schools in Halton in 
relation to identifying and responding to allegations
[...]
ent/publications/sharing-nudes-and-semi-nudes-advice-for-education-settings-working-with-children-and-young-people/sharing-nudes-and-semi-nudes-advice-for-education-settings-working-with-children-and-young-people
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/sharing-nudes-and-semi-nudes-advice-for-education-settings-working-with-children-and-young-people/sharing-nudes-and-semi-nudes-advice-for-education-settings-working-with-children-and-young-people


REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 13th September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Children & Young People

SUBJECT: Children in Care, Care Leavers, Fostering and
Adoption

WARD(S) All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an overview report on the current issues and progress
for Children in Care and Care Leavers and developments in the
Service to address the needs and demand.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) Members to note content of report.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Children entering Care summary

3.1.1 There are currently 313 children in care in Halton with an open 
episode of care.  That is a rate of 109 children in care per 10,000 
children. 

3.1.2 This is an increase in comparison to the previous year, however, 
there has been a consistent increase evident over the years with the 
exception of 2016-17 to 2017-2018.  As illustrated below, this 
increase is also in line with our statistical neighbouring authorities.

3.1.3

Page 13 Agenda Item 4b



3.1.4 There has been a significant increase in the number of 
Unaccompanied Asylum Seeking Children being accommodated.  
This is due to the dispersal of these young people into the 
Daresbury Hotel, Runcorn.  Age assessments are ongoing in 
relation to this cohort.

3.1.5 There are currently 40 ongoing cases in proceedings, that is, 68 
children.  The Covid-19 pandemic added additional challenges, with 
many hearings held virtually over the past 15 months and other, 
more complex case
[...]
 Halton Council.  As Corporate parents members are 

Page 17



committed to ensuring safe and stable homes and access to good 
quality education and heatlhcare.  

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None Identified.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

None Identified.

6.4 A Safer Halton 

None Identified.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None Identified.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 None Identified.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 None Identified.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None.

Page 18



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 13th September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Children, Education & Social Care

SUBJECT: Educational Position and Updates 2021

WARD(S) All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide PPB with an annual report regarding the educational 
position in Halton and key updates. Due to cancellation of Early 
Years and Primary Assessments and the changes due to COVID for 
Secondary and Post 16 Assessments, performance data is not 
available for this year. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) Members of the Board comment on and note the 
information provided.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

Note of Caution:

Please be aware that this year has been an unusual and challenging 
year following the further impact of COVID. Due to the COVID 
outbreak and the subsequent Department for Education response 
there have been many changes to educational provision, 
assessment and examinations during 2020. The validated national 
results will not be published this year for the second consecutive 
year. 

3.1 Statutory Assessment  and Key Issues:

3.1.1 In terms of Primary assessment data, there have been no primary 
statutory assessments nationally for “Good Level of Development” 
(GLD) indicator; Year Two (Key Stage One) assessments; Year 
Four multiplication tests and Key Stage Two Tests. Phonics tests 
were carried out by school in the autu
[...]
ull, rigorous 
and robust inspection against a stringent quality framework. Three of 

Page 21



our schools received inspection notifications. One inspection was 
deferred due to high levels of COVID infection and self-isolation of 
pupils and staff; one went ahead as a full Section 8 Inspection of a 
good school, (report is not yet published); the other went ahead as a 
Section 8 Monitoring Inspection of a school graded as “Requires 
Improvement.” The monitoring inspection findings were that 
“Leaders and those responsible for governance are taking effective 
action in order for the school to become a good school.”

3.2 Educational Challenges for September 2021 onwards and 
strategies to support

3.2.1 Challenges will now lie in supporting pupils to reach their destination 
to continue their education, employment or training. Two of the key 
challenges will be how to support Year 11 and Year 13 students who 
will be expected to take GCSE, A level and vocational qualifications 
next summer. These two cohorts have experienced almost eighteen 
months of disruption to their education with remote learning during 
lockdown; a blended approach and some in school/College 
education affected by COVID rates and bubble isolation. All year 
groups have experienced the impact, but the proximity to statutory 
assessments poses an added pressure for these cohorts.  The LA 
have worked throughout COVID supporting schools; sharing 
information, advice and toolkits to help identify gaps in learning and 
strategies to address any lost learning opportunities. Schools have 
received laptops and digital devices from the government scheme to 
support access to IT during lockdown and remote learning. School 
leaders, teachers, education and childcare staff have worked 
tirelessly to support pupils throughout and have organised virtual 
transition events when physical transition events have had to be 
cancelled due to infection rates. Schools and childcare have 
continued to provide tran
[...]
cademies

 independent special schools

3.4.3 School leaders and governors will need to track and identify how this 
funding has been used and how this has positively impacted upon 
pupils outcomes. School leaders and governors will need to share 
how they strategically planned and used the funding and share 
outcomes with parents/carers and Ofsted.

3.5 Return to School/Education in September 2021 

3.5.1 In July 2021, the government published their Operational Guidance 
to support school leaders in their planning for a September return as 
the government moved to Phase Four of their Roadmap including 
learning to live with COVID infections. In mid-August DFE 
subsequently published their Contingency Framework. This has 
provided some conflicting messages to the earlier publication. Prior 
to September return, Secondary School students will need to 
complete two onsite Lateral Flow Tests 3-5 days apart. This can be 
done prior to school return or at the beginning of the academic year.  
Students and staff will then be asked to continue carrying out twice-
weekly Lateral Flow Tests. The Government have asked that 
messages be shared to encourage testing to help identify any 
positive cases. Any positive cases will be required to self-isolate. 
However bubbles will no longer operate and students/staff will not 

Page 27



be asked to self-isolate (if double vaccinated and 18 or over, or if 
under 18) unless they have been a direct contact of a household 
bubble. Schools/Colleges and settings are now though being asked 
to identify when they have 5 or more positive cases or 10% of their 
school/college/Early Year’s community with positive cases within 10 
days. If and when this threshold is reached, school leaders will 
decide which mitigation risks in place. Whilst this will be a school 
leader decision, we would encourage educational providers to 
continue gaining support and advice from Public Health colleagues. 
Once clusters or local patterns emerge, Public Heal
[...]
tember as research shows that the gap for 
disadvantaged pupils has grown during the lockdown.

Local Authority teams capacity is limited due to having a very small 
team who will be required to support an increase in school Ofsted 
inspection activity; support a high proportion of new school leaders 
and leadership development activity; continue to work closely with 
Local Public Health teams and Public Health England Teams 
regarding strategic outbreak management planning and liaising 
regularly with DFE, RSC and Ofsted. Strategic Priorities will be 
supported, but limited capacity may impact on timeliness of 
response. 

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None identified.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

Education providers will be supported in partnership with Public 
Health to ensure safety of pupils, staff and school communities on 
their return to school and throughout the year.

6.4 A Safer Halton 

A Strategic Contingency Plan and Coordinated Outbreak 
Management plan will continue to mitigate risks and keep 
communities safe.
 

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None identified.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

7.1 It is crucial that the impact of any further lockdown is minimised 
through blended learning where some education is delivered on line 
and some elements in school for those pupils who are isolating or 
unwell.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 Lockdown has increased the gap for those most disadvantaged.  
The funding available through the government needs to ensure this 
gap can be narrowed.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None.

Page 29



REPORT TO: Children, Young People & Families 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 13th September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, People

PORTFOLIO: Children & Young People

SUBJECT: Supporting Families Update

WARD(S) All

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To provide an update of the Supporting Families Programme and 
current performance levels.   

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That:

i) The report be noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 MHCLG Update 

3.1.1 The Troubled Families Programme was due to end in March 2020, 
however the ongoing evaluation evidence demonstrates the benefits 
of the programme so it has continued into 2020-22. 

3.1.2 The Spending Review committed £165 million for local authorities 
through the Troubled Families programme, providing intensive 
support to families facing multiple problems. The programme will still 
utilise the Troubled Family Outcomes Plan which provides a 
partnership-wide framework that states the significant and 
sustainable outcome measures applicable to families identified for 
support. 

3.1.3 The MHCLG on 26th March 2021 announced ‘In 2021-22, we want to 
take the Troubled Families Programme into a new phase, with a 
refreshed vision, strengthened objectives and an even stronger 
momentum to tackle barriers and create lasting change. We are 
launching the next phase of the programme – Supporting Families 
– which will focus on building the resilience of vulnerable families, 
and on enabling system change locally and nationally. This means 
ensuring that every area has joined up, efficient local services, able 
to identify families in need and provide the right support at the right 
time.’

Page 30 Agenda Item 4d



3.1.4 It has acknowledged that local authorities are still responding to the 
additional needs created by the COVID- 19 pandemic, so assist with 
stability the MHCLG are using 2021-22 as a transition year to co-
design, test, and iterate future improvements to the programme.

3.1.5 The MHCLG are committed to improving the programme to achieve 
this. Supporting Families programme will:

 Raise the ambition for vulnerable families, driving local services 
to work better together to build their resilience and help them to 
thrive.

 Drive improvements to local partnership working and data use so 
that vulnerable families receive the right support, at the right 
time. This
[...]
O: Children, Young People and Families
Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 13 September 2021

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Children, Young People and Families

SUBJECT: Performance Management Report for 
Quarter 1 2021/22

WARD(S) Borough wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the first quarter period 01 April 
2021 to 30 June 2021. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2021/22 were 
agreed by Members and included in the Business Plan, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:

 Education, Inclusion, Provision Services
 Children and Families Services

The report details progress made against objectives and milestones and 
performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the first quarter’s performance management report; 

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and  

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting of the Board. 

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Departmental objectives provide a clear statement on what services are 
planning to achieve and to show how they contribute to the Council’s 
strategic priorities. Such information is central to the Council’s 

Page 35 Agenda Item 5a



performance management arrangements and the Policy and 
Performance Board has a key role in monitoring performance and 
strengthening accountability.  

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 There are no policy implications associated with this report. 

5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no other implications associated with this report.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Dep
[...]
nce is better compared to the same period last year. 

Amber 

 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period last year. 

Red 

 

Indicates that performance is worse compared to the same period last year. 

N/A  Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last year. 

 
7.3 Key for responsible officers: 

AMc Ann McIntyre, Operational Director, Education, Inclusion and Provision Service 
TC Tracey Coffey, Operational Director, Children and Families Service 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4a Halton’s response to Sexual Violence and Sexual Harassment between children in schools and colleges
	4b Children in Care, Care Leavers, Fostering and Adoption
	4c Educational Position and Updates 2021
	4d Supporting Families Update
	5a Performance Management Reports for Quarter 1 of 2021/22
	CYP Priority Based PPB Report Q1 2021-22 FINAL




Minutes of the meeting

CHILDREN YOUNG PEOPLE AND FAMILIES POLICY AND PERFORMANCE
BOARD
At a meeting of the Children Young People and Families Policy and Performance Board
on Monday, 13 September 2021 in the Council Chamber - Town Hall, Runcorn
Present: Councillors Logan (Chair), Abbott, Bramwell, Carlin, Goodall, V. Hill,
Jones, Loftus, Ratcliffe and Teeling
Apologies for Absence: Councillor C. Plumpton Walsh
Absence declared on Council business: None
Officers present: M. Vasic, A. Jones, J. Farrell, L. Davenport, B. Holmes and
C. Hunt
Also in attendance: One member of the press

ITEMS DEALT WITH
UNDER DUTIES
EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD
Action
CYP9

MINUTES
The Minutes of the meeting held on 14 June 2021
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CYP10 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
The Board was advised that there were no public
questions submitted.
CYP11 HALTON’S RESPONSE TO SEXUAL VIOLENCE AND
SEXUAL HARASSMENT BETWEEN CHILDREN IN
SCHOOLS AND COLLEGES
The Board received a presentation on Halton’s
response to Ofsted’s review into Sexual Violence and
Sexual Harassment (SVSH) in schools and the DfE’s
subsequent updated guidance.
The presentation outlined some background in
respect of the review, its key findings and recommendations.
Halton’s response following the review was discussed and
details of the training that had taken place for headteachers,
governors, all school staff and safeguarding leads was

highlighted. It was noted that the model safeguarding policy
had been updated to reflect the statutory guidance.
The following responses were provided to Members’
questions:










The introduction of trousers to the female uniform –
this was a decision for Governing bodies, the Council
could only provide guidance on this;
Some schools did not follow their own guidance
concerning incidents of SVSH – this must be
enforced in schools and it must be understood that a
zero tolerance approach is needed;
Action needed to be taken against the perpetrators as
it seems that the victims are the ones who are
expected to change their behaviour – yes support
was needed for them as well as the victim and this
was included in the guidance;
Clarity over the involvement of the Police – Police
officers were available offering support to schools and
this advice would be included as part of the action
plan moving forward. Guidance was already in place
to advise schools at what point the Police should
become involved;
Prevention measures – the curriculum has been
expanded upon to include this as a priority; and
The Lead Officer for Safeguarding Children in
Education was available to offer support to Governors
in the safeguarding role within their school, as well as
headteachers.

Further to the above, it was noted that parents were
able to report incidents of SVSH in an official capacity
according to a school’s complaints policy. Also, from 1
September Ofsted would be compiling statistics relating to
incidents on a national level.
It was commented that locally, moving forward would
involve data gathering from Halton’s schools on a monthly
basis, to identify trends that the Authority could respond to.
It was recognised that the normalisation of this kind of
behaviour was completely unacceptable and the Board
welcomed the response to this so far and the updated
guidance in respect of this.
RESOLVED: That the presentation and comments
made be noted.

CYP12 CHILDREN IN CARE, CARE LEAVERS, FOSTERING AND
ADOPTION
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director – People, which provided an overview on the
current issues and progress for Children in Care (CIC), Care
Leavers (CL) and developments in the service to address
the needs and demand.
This included a summary on the fostering service, the
arrangements for the use of Ashley House and the recently
launched Supported Lodgings Service, both for care leavers.
Further to Members questions, it was noted that the
adoption process could take between 11 to 16 weeks,
however this is often dependant on court proceedings as
these were often delayed, particularly at the moment with
the impacts of the pandemic.
RESOLVED: That the report is noted.
CYP13 EDUCATIONAL POSITION AND UPDATES 2021
The Board received a report of the Strategic Director
– People, which provided an annual report regarding the
educational position in Halton along with key updates.
It was noted that due to the cancellation of Early
Years and Primary Assessments and the changes due to
Covid-19 for Secondary and Post 16 Assessments,
performance data was not available this year. Further, due
to the subsequent Department for Education’s response,
there had been many changes to educational provision,
assessment and examination during 2020. The validated
national results would not be published this year for the
second consecutive year.
The report provided Members’ with updates in the
following areas:






Statutory assessment and key issues;
Educational challenges for September 2021
onwards and strategies to support;
The National Tutoring Programme;
Catch Up Premium; and
The return to school / Education in September
2021.

Members were reassured that when the statistics did
become available they would be shared with them.

RESOLVED: That the report and comments made be
noted.
CYP14 SUPPORTING FAMILIES UPDATE
The Board considered a report of the Strategic
Director – People, which provided an update of the
Supporting Families Programme and its current performance
levels.
It was noted that the Troubled Families Programme
was due to end in March 2020, however the ongoing
evaluation evidence demonstrated the benefits of the
Programme, so it had continued into 2020-22. Government
had committed £165m for local authorities through the
Troubled Families Programme, which would provide
intensive support to families facing multiple problems.
Members were advised that the Programme would still
utilise the Troubled Families Outcome Plan, which provided
a partnership wide framework that states the significant and
sustainable outcome measures applicable to families
identified for support.
It was reported that following an announcement made
by the Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local
Government (MHCLG) in March this year, the Programme
would now enter a new phase – details of this were outlined
in the report. Members were also provided with an update
specific to Halton and performance data since the
Programme began in 2013. The 100% ‘payment by results’
achievement for Halton was welcomed, especially as only
19% of areas had achieved this.
RESOLVED: That the report be noted.
CYP15 PERFORMANCE
MANAGEMENT
QUARTER 1 OF 2021/22

REPORTS

FOR

The Board received the Performance Management
reports for quarter one of 2021-22 (1 April 2021 to 30 June
2021).
It was noted that the key priorities for development or
improvement in 2020-21 were agreed by Members and
included in the Local Authority’s Business Plan, for the
various functional areas reported to the Board as follows:



Education, Inclusion and Provision Services; and
Children and Families Services.

The reports detailed progress made against
objectives, milestones and performance targets and
provided information relating to key developments and
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.
RESOLVED: That the quarter one Performance
Management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 7.55 p.m.

